

No	Area or Properties Under Review	Parishes Directly Affected	Matter covered by the decision
4	development	<ul><li>Bury St</li><li>Edmunds</li><li>Rushbrooke</li><li>with</li><li>Rougham</li></ul>	The boundary of Bury St Edmunds Parish be extended to include the Lark Grange development.

## **Decision**

The final decisions are as follows:

- (1) The external boundaries between Bury St Edmunds and Rushbrooke with Rougham Parishes be amended as shown on the map overleaf.
- (2) The area transferred to Bury St Edmunds parish be included as part of the Bury St Edmunds (Moreton Hall) Town Ward.
- (3) The parish warding arrangement for Rushbrooke with Rougham be removed and the number of councillors reduced to 7.
- (4) The Local Government Boundary Commission for England be asked to amend the Moreton Hall district ward boundary so that it is coterminous with the Bury St Edmunds parish boundary.

The reasons for the decision include:

- 1. local preference;
- 2. it provides parish boundaries to reflect the identities and interests of local residents (current and future) and offers them more effective and convenient local government
- 3. it reflects, in community identity terms, the barrier created by the Rougham airfield.

## Allocation of councillors

		Projected electors per Councillor in 2026
Bury St Edmunds (Moreton Hall)	3	2064



